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1 - Introduction

The E2SLD leak detection sensor is designed to detect water leakage or leakage of any electrically conductive fluid. The E2SLD supports a
Normally Open contact closure connection. It must be used with a compatible Tripp Lite UPS or PDU equipped with the WEBCARDLX or
LX Platform interface, along with a compatible E2 environmental sensor module (both are sold separately).

1- 1 Pa rts Li st Dwnv’s Manual
u Water Sensor <X ‘; Leak Detection Sensor
B Cover

3 22 AwG cable, 15 ft. (4.6 m) A
E Owner’s Manual

3 Double-Sided Adhesive Tape e Tl ~

1-2 Tools Required
u Wire Cutters

B Wire Strippers
E Phillips Screwdriver

B Flathead Screwdriver n

1-3 Specifications

Electrical

Voltage: 5~24V DC
Standby Current: 1 mA
Alarm Current: 200 mA

Contact Closure Type: Normally Open

2 - Important Safety Instructions A

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains instructions and warnings that must be followed during the installation and operation of the products
described in this manual. Read all instructions and warnings thoroughly before attempting installation. Failure to comply may
invalidate the warranty and cause property damage and/or personal injury.

¢ Install in a controlled indoor environment, away from moisture, temperature extremes, flammable liquids and gasses, conductive contami-
nants, dust and direct sunlight.

* Provide suitable grounding in accordance with all applicable electrical wiring regulations.

* Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life
support equipment or to significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended.



3 - E2SLD Installation

The E2SLD leak detection sensor should be mounted on a raised floor near cooling units and other applications where water and other
electrically conductive fluid leakage detection can occur.

3-1 Mounting the Leak Detection Sensor
The E2SLD supports mounting by screws, double-sided tape, or adhesive. //&‘Q

Mark the intended location of the E2SLD with the probes facing
downward approximately 1/8” (3 mm) above the floor.

a Mount the sensor to a wood, metal, or concrete* surface using the
provided #6 screws or double-sided tape.

*A user-supplied adhesive will be necessary for concrete surface mounting.

3-2 Wiring the Sensor

Before attaching the wire to the switch, use wire cutters to clip to
desired length (if necessary).

Approximately 0.38” (10 mm)

a Use wire strippers to cut back the covering of the two wires and

remove a small amount of insulation from the end of each wire —gﬁ
(do not cut through the insulation into the wire itself).

Correct polarity is required. Twist the tinned or bare ends of : »”

B each wire and place the red wire on the “+” positive marked Approximately 17 (25 mm)
terminal and the black wire on the “-” negative marked terminal.
Wrap them clockwise under the head of each screw on the
sensor. Tighten the screw by turning it clockwise. ) /\

)

n Use cable ties and adhesive cable tie holders (user-provided) to )
secure the entire length of the wire.

B Route the wire away from the sensor and attach the other ends _é

to one of the input connections on the compatible E2MTHDI \
module, noting the polarity markings that were wired at the
sensor.*

*Each E2MTHDI input contacts will have “+” positive polarity markings to
ensure proper wiring connection.



4 - Connecting to WEBCARDLX and E2MTHDI

The E2SLD is for use with Tripp Lite’s WEBCARDLX and compatible EnviroSense2 (E2) E2MTHDI sensor modules. Tripp Lite UPS systems
and PDUs using the LX Platform connect to an Ethernet network for remote monitoring, control (select models), and environmental condition
reporting via the web, SNMP, telnet or SSH management interfaces.

The E2MTHDI environmental sensor module supports up to two contact closure connections per module. Up to three E2 modules can be daisy
chained together to support a combination of temperature, humidity and contact monitoring.

For more information about WEBCARDLX and EnviroSense2 (E2) sensor modules, refer to their Owner’s Manuals, available for download at
www.tripplite.com/support.

5 - Warranty and Product Registration

Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of
initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES
OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction.)

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject
to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

Product Registration
Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*
* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, when customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from
Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

mmm «Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the country)
*Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Excellence
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1 - Introduccion

El sensor de deteccién de fugas E2SLD esta disefado para detectar fugas de agua o fugas de cualquier fluido conductor eléctrico. El E2SLD
soporta una conexién de cierre de contacto normalmente abierto. Debe usarse con un UPS o PDU compatible de Tripp Lite equipado con la
tarjeta WEBCARDLX o la interfaz de Plataforma LX, junto con un moédulo sensor ambiental E2 compatible (ambos son vendidos por separado).

1-1 Lista de Partes e
u Sensor de Agua &
B Cubierta

[ cavle 22 AWG, 4.57 m [15 pies] A
E Manual del Propietario

E Cinta Adhesiva de Doble Cara §\
L] M

1-2 Herramientas Necesarias
u Cortador de Cable

B Pelacables

E Desatornillador Phillips

B Desatornillador Plano n

1-3 Especificaciones

Eléctrico

Voltaje: 5~24CD
Corriente en Espera: 1 mA
Corriente de Alarma: 200 mA

Tipo de Cierre de Contactos: Normalmente Abierto

2 - Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben observarse durante la instalacion y la operacion de los productos
aqui descritos. Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de intentar la instalacion. El no hacerlo puede
invalidar la garantia y causar danos a la propiedad y/o lesiones personales.

* Instale en un entorno interior controlado lejos de humedad excesiva, temperaturas extremas, liquidos y gases inflamables, contaminantes
conductores, polvo o luz solar directa.

* Proporcione una conexién a tierra de acuerdo con todas las regulaciones de cableado eléctrico aplicables.

* No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde razonablemente se pueda esperar que la falla de este
equipo cause la falla del equipo de soporte de vida o afectar significativamente su seguridad o efectividad.



3 - Instalacion del E2SLD

El sensor de deteccién de fugas E2SLD debe ser instalado en un piso elevado cerca de unidades de refrigeracion y otras aplicaciones donde el
agua y otros deteccion de fugas de fluido eléctricamente conductor pueden ocurrir.

3-1 Instalacion del Sensor
de Deteccion de Fugas

El E2SLD permite la instalacion con tornillos, cinta de doble cara o adhesivo.

Marque la ubicacion deseada del E2SLD con las sondas mirando
hacia abajo aproximadamente 3 mm [1/8"] por encima del piso.

a Instale el sensor a una superficie de madera, metal o concreto* usando
los tornillos #6 proporcionados o cinta de doble cara.

*Para la instalacion sobre una superficie de concreto sera necesario un adhesivo
suministrado por el usuario.

3-2 Cableado del Sensor

Antes de fijar el cable al switch, utilice una cortadora de alambre
para cortar a la longitud deseada (si es necesario).

a Utilice un pelacables para cortar y retirar el forro de los dos
cables y extraer una pequena cantidad de aislamiento del
extremo de cada cable (no corte a través del aislamiento en el
cable).

B Se requiere la polaridad correcta. Tuerza los extremos
estanados o desnudos de cada cable y coloque el cable rojo en
la terminal marcada positivo "+" y el cable negro en la terminal
marcada negativo "-". Envuélvalas en el sentido de las manecillas
del reloj debajo la cabeza de cada tomillo del sensor. Apriete el
tornillo girandolo en sentido de las manecillas del reloj.

n Use amarra cables y sujetadores de cable adhesivos
(proporcionados por el usuario) para asegurar toda la longitud del
cable.

B Tienda el cable alejandolo del sensor y fije los otros extremos
a una de las conexiones de entrada en el mdédulo E2MTHDI
compatible, tomando en cuenta las marcas de polaridad que se
cablearon en el sensor.*

*Cada contacto de entrada del E2MTHDI tendra marcas de la polaridad
positiva “+” para asegurar la conexion de cableado adecuada.



4 - Conexion a la tarjeta WEBCARDLX y al E2MTHDI

El E2SLD se usara con la tarjeta WEBCARDLX y los moédulos sensores E2MTHDI EnviroSense2 (E2) compatibles de Tripp Lite. Los sistemas
UPS y PDUs de Tripp Lite que usen la Plataforma LX se conectan a una red Ethernet para monitoreo remoto, control (modelos selectos) y
reporte de la condicion ambiental mediante las interfaces de administracién de web, SNMP, telnet o SSH.

El médulo del sensor ambiental E2MTHDI soporta hasta dos conexiones de cierre de contactos por modulo. Pueden encadenarse entre si
hasta tres mddulos E2 para soportar una combinacién de monitoreo de temperatura, humedad y contactos.

Para informacion adicional acerca de la tarjeta WEBCARDLX y moédulos de sensor EnviroSense2 (E2), refiérase a los manuales del propietario,
disponibles para descarga en www.tripplite.com/support.

Garantia Limitada

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afios
a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si el producto prueba ser defectuoso en material 0 mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto a su
entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO INCORRECTO, USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO
OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO, ESTA
GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto dura una garantia y algunos estados no
permiten la exclusién de limitacion de danos incidentales o indirectos, de modo que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta Garantia le otorga derechos legales
especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales
estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

Informacion de Cumplimiento con WEEE para Clientes y Recicladores de Tripp Lite (Union Europea)

Conforme la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (WEEE, por sus siglas en inglés) [Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment] y regulaciones aplicables,
cuando los clientes adquieren un nuevo equipo eléctrico y electronico de
Tripp Lite tienen el derecho a lo siguiente:

*Enviar el equipo viejo a reciclado en una base de uno por uno, equivalente por equivalente (esto varia de un pais a otro)

134

*Regresar el equipo nuevo para reciclado una vez que finalmente sea un desecho

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Manufactura.

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU.  www.tripplite.com/support
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1 - Introduction

Le capteur de détection de fuite E2SLD est congu pour détecter les fuites d'eau ou les fuites de tout fluide électriquement conducteur.

Le E2SLD prend en charge une connexion a fermeture de contact normalement ouverte. |l doit étre utilisé avec un onduleur de Tripp Lite
compatible ou une PDU équipée de la WEBCARDLX ou d'une interface LX Platform, de méme qu'un module du capteur environnemental E2
compatible (les deux vendus séparément).

1-1 Liste des pieces oo e
u Capteur d'eau <X
B Couvercle

3 cavle de 22 AWG Cable, 4,6 m (15 pi) A
E Manuel de l'utilisateur

E Ruban adhésif double face »\\-E /\\

1-2 Outils requis
u Pinces coupe-fils
B Pinces a dénuder

E Tournevis a pointe cruciforme

Tournevis a téte plate
o D o C| B

1-3 Caractéristiques techniques

Electricité

Tension : 5~24V CC
Courant de veille : 1 mA
Courant de l'alarme : 200 mA

Type de fermeture de contact : normalement ouverte

2 — Consignes de sécurité importantes

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel contient des instructions et des avertissements qui doivent étre suivis lors de l'installation et du fonctionnement des
produits décrits dans ce manuel. Lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'essayer de procéder a l'installation. Le non
respect peut annuler la garantie et causer des dommages a la propriété et/ou des blessures.

* Installer dans un environnement intérieur controlé, a I'écart de I'humidité, des températures extrémes, des liquides et des gaz inflammables,
des contaminants conducteurs, de la poussiere et de la lumiere directe du soleil.

* Fournir une mise a la terre appropriée en accord avec toutes les réglementations de cablage applicables.

¢ |l n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement pour des appareils de survie ol une défaillance de cet équipement peut, selon toute
vraisemblance, entrainer la défaillance de I'appareil de maintien de la vie ou affecter de fagon majeure sa sécurité ou son efficacité.

10



3 - Installation du modele E2SLD

Le capteur de détection de fuite E2SLD doit étre monté sur un plancher surélevé pres d'appareils de refroidissement et d'autres applications ou
la détection de fuite d'eau et d'autres fluides électriquement conducteurs peut avoir lieu.

3-1 Montage du capteur
de détection de fuite

Le E2SLD peut étre monté avec des vis, du ruban adhésif double face ou
de la colle.

Marquer l'emplacement prévu de I'E2SLD avec les sondes tournées
vers le bas a environ 3 mm (1/8 po) au-dessus du sol.

a Monter le capteur sur une surface en bois, en métal ou en béton* a
l'aide des vis n° 6 fournies ou du ruban adhésif a double face.

*De la colle fournie par I'utilisateur sera nécessaire pour le montage sur une surface
en béton.

3-2 Cablage du capteur

Avant de fixer le fil au commutateur, utiliser les pinces coupe-fils
pour couper selon la longueur voulue (le cas échéant).

Approximativement 10 mm [ 0.38” ]

a Utiliser les pinces a dénuder pour couper le revétement des deux

fils, puis enlever un peu d'isolation de l'extrémité de chaque fil _g'___
(prendre garde de ne pas couper le fil a travers lisolation).

B S'assurer que la polarité est correcte. Torsader les extrémités Approximativement 25 mm [ 1” ]
—)

dénudées de chaque fil, puis placer le fil rouge sur la borne
positive marquée du symbole « + » et le fil noir sur la borne
négative marquée du symbole « - ». Les envelopper dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre sous la téte de chaque vis sur
le capteur. Serrer la vis en la tournant dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre.

n Utiliser des attaches de céble et des supports d'attache de cable
(fournis par l'utilisateur) pour retenir 'ensemble de la longueur du
fil.

B Acheminer le fil en I'éloignant du capteur, puis fixer les autres
extrémités a l'une des connexions d'entrée sur le module
E2MTHDI compatible, en prenant en note des symboles de la
polarité qui ont été cablés au niveau du capteur.*

*Chaque contact d'entrée de 'E2MTHDI aura un symbole de polarité positive «
+ » pour assurer une bonne connexion de cablage.

11



4 - Raccordement a WEBCARDLX et E2MTHDI

L'E2SLD est destiné a étre utilisé avec la WEBCARDLX de Tripp Lite et des modules du capteur E2MTHDI (E2) EnviroSense2 compatible. Les
onduleurs et les PDU Tripp Lite utilisant la LX Platform se raccordent a un réseau Ethernet pour la surveillance a distance, le contrdle (certains
modeles) et des rapports sur les conditions environnementales par le biais du Web, SNMP, telnet ou des interfaces de gestion SSH.

Le module du capteur environnemental E2MTHDI prend en charge jusqu'a deux connexions a fermeture de contact par module. Jusqu'a trois
modules E2 peuvent étre installés ensemble en guirlande pour prendre en charge une combinaison de surveillance de la température, de
I'humidité et des contacts.

Pour plus d'informations au sujet de WEBCARDLX et des modules du capteur EnviroSense2 (E2), se reporter a leurs manuels de I'utilisateur
respectif qui peuvent étre téléchargés en visitant www.tripplite.com/support.

Garantie limitée

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de

5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matiere ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou
remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR

NE DONNE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI
APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS
ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite,

et certains Etats ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient selon le territoire).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant l'utilisation si cet appareil est approprié, adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations
individuelles sont sujettes a des variations importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou l'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une application
spécifique.

Renseignements sur la conformité a la directive DEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite et les recycleurs (Union européenne)

En vertu de la directive et des réglements d'application relatifs aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), lorsque des clients achetent de I'équipement
électrique et électronique neuf de
Tripp Lite, ils ont droit :

*D'envoyer I'équipement usagé au recyclage pourvu qu'il remplace un équipement équivalent (cela varie selon les pays)

13

« De retourner le nouvel équipement afin qu'il soit recyclé a la fin de sa vie utile.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques techniques sont sujettes a changement sans préavis.
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1 - BBepfieHue

Jaruuk yreukn E2SLD npesHasHaueH ana o6HapyeHua yTeuek BOAbI uni nioboii anektponpoBogALLei xuakocTy. [latunk E2SLD nopaepuBaeT anekTpuyeckoe coefuHeHe C HOPManbHO
Pa30MKHYTbIMM 3aMbIKaIOLMMUCA KOHTaKTamu. Ero cnesyet ncnonb3oBats ¢ cosmectumbim VBT unm PDU Tripp Lite, ocHatenHbiM uhTepdeiicom WEBCARDLX wnn
LX Platform, B couetaHum ¢ coBMecTUMbIM MOAYNEM AaTuvka COCTOAHIA okpyxatoliieit cpeabl E2 (06a ynomaHyTbIx 3nemeHTa 060pyA0BaHuA NPOAAIOTCA OTAENbHO).

1-1 KomnnekTauus
u [Jlatuuk yTeukn Bogbl

B Kpbiwwka

G Kabenb kanubpa 22 AWG (4,6 m)
n PykoBoACTBO Nob30BaTeNA

B [1BycTOpOHHMUIA CKOTY

12 TPEGYEMI:IE WHCTPYMEHTDI
u Kycauku

n WMHCTpYMeHT ANA CHATUA M30nALMN

n KpectoobpasHas oTBepTka

n OTBEPTKA C NAIOCKUM Xanom

1-3 TexHuuecKkne XapaKTepucTUKM

IneKTpUYecKue NnapameTpbl

Hanpaxenne: 5~24B=
Tok xonoctoro xopa: TmA
Tok curHanusawum: 200 mA

Tun 3aMbIKaIOLYNXCA KOHTAKTOB: HOPMaNbHO Pa3OMKHYTble

2 — BaxkHble yKa3aHuA N0 TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTH

EnviroSense2
Leak Detection Sensor

COXPAHUTE HACTOALLME YKA3AHUA

B HacToAem PyKoBoACTBe copepaTca yKasaHusA U npeAynpexaeHns, Kotopble He06XoAMMO CO6MIOAATL B NpoLiecce YCTAHOBKM U SKCNAyaTaLui ONUCAHHDIX B HEM
u3penwii. llepep ycTaHoBKoIi BHUMaTeNbHO 03HaKOMbTeCh €O BCceMM yKa3aHuAMY 1 npepynpexpaeHuamn! Heco6niofeHne 3TUX yKasaHuil v npepynpexaeHuii Moxer
NPUBECTM K aHHYNVPOBAHUIO FapaHTUN M MPUYNHUTD MaTepuanbHbIi yLiepo u/unu Bpef 300poBbIo N0AEi.

. y(TaHOBKy neflyeT npon3BoanUTb B NOMELLEHUN C KOHTPONUPYEMbIM MUKPOKNIMATOM BAANN OT UCTOYHWKOB BJ1arK, SKCTPEMabHbIX TEMNepatyp, BOCNIaMeHALLNXCA KUAKOCTEIA 1 Fa30B,

3NEKTPONpPOBOAHBIX 3arpﬂ3H|/|Tene|7|, NbUIN U NPAMOT0 CONHEYHOro (BeTa.

« 06ecreybTe Haanexallee 3a3eMieHIne B COOTBETCTBUN CO BCEMI EICTBYIOLIMMM NPaBUAAMK dNIEKTPOMOHTaXaA.

« He PeKoMeHAYeTCA NCnosib3oBaHne JaHHOr0 060py£l0BaHl/Iﬂ B CMCTEMaX XKIU3Heobecneyenus, rae ero BbIxoz 13 CTpOA NPEANONIOXKUTENIbHO MOXET NPUBECTU K nepeﬁoﬂM B pa60Te 060pynosaHm1
XM3HeobecneyeHna Un B 3HauMTeNbHON mepe CHU3UTb ero 6e30macHoCTb unu 3¢¢eKTMBHOCTb.
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3 —YcraHoBKa E25LD

[Jatunk yteukn E2SLD fomkeH MOHTMPOBATLCA Ha danbLunone pAZoM C YCTPOICTBAMM OXNaXKAEHNA 1 B APYTUX MeCTaX, Fie BOIMOXHO 06Hapy»eHe yTeuek Bofbl 1 pYriAX INEKTPONPOBOAALLAX
KNAKOCTEIA.

3-1 MoHTaX AaTuMKa yTeuKku
ﬂ,aT'-IVIK E2SLD moxet MOHTUPOBATbCA C UCNOJIb30BAHNEM BUHTOB, IBYCTOPOHHErO CKOTYA UK KA.

n HameTbTe npeanonaraemoe MecTo yctaHoBKm Aatumka E2SLD Takum o6pa3om, uto6bl ero
UyBCTBUTENbHbIE 3N1eMeHTbI Obii HanpaBNeHbl BHU3 U HAXO/UANCH NPUMEPHO B 3 MM Haj
MnosIoM.

n anernVITe JaTynk K ﬂGpEBﬂHHOVI, METaNNNYEeCKON uni 6eTOHHOI* NOBEPXHOCTN C NOMOLLbIO
BUHTOB #6 U1 iBYCTOPOHHErO CKOTYA 13 KOMMAEKTA.

*IIna Kpennenusa K 6€eTOHHOI MOBEPXHOCTU HEOﬁXOﬂMMO 11CNI0Nb30BATh K1eil (B KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKY He BXOJIWIT).

3-2 MoHTaX NPOBOAKK AaTUMKA

n llepes Tem Kak MofCOAMHITL NPOBOA K BbIKIH0YaTENio, 00peXbTe ero Kycaukami o

HYKHOV ANUHbI (MPY HeobXoauMOCTH). Okono 10 mm

n ( nomoLLbto CneLranbHoro VNHCTPYMEHTA 3a4nCTuTe ABa NPoBO/a, CHAB HEMHOI0

U30NALMN C KOHLOB KAXKA0TO U3 HUX (He NPOpe3as U3oNALuMio 10 KOHTaKTa ¢ CaMiUM _é_ﬁ

npoBOJOM).

a TpebyeTtca cobniofeHne nonApHOCTU. CKPYTUTE NyXKeHble W OroNieHHbIe KOHLbI
KaxA0ro NpoBOZa 1 NOMeCTUTe NPOBOJ KPACHOTO LiBETA Ha MONOXKUTENbHYI0 Knemmy

€ MapKMpOBKO#A “+", @ NPOBOJ YEPHOTO LIBETA — HA OTPULATENbHYH0 KNIEMMY ¢

~u

MapKMpoBKoii “~". 06epHITe CKpYYEeHHbIMM KOHLLAMU NPOBOZOB COOTBETCTBYIOLLME BUHTBI
(oA ronoBKoiA) Mo YacoBoii CTPENKe. 3aTAHUTE BIHTI NOBOPOTOM 0 YaCOBOI CTPEJIKe. 0] /\\

Okono 25 mm

n 3aKpenuTe NpoBOZ N0 BCeil ANMHE C MOMOLLbHO KabeNbHbIX XOMYTOB 11 UX ieprkaTeneii ¢ )
KneliKoii 0CHOBOIA (B KOMNAEKT NOCTABKM He BXOAAT).

B Boisegute NpOoBOA 13 KOpnyca AaTyuKa U 3aKpeniuTe ero NPOTUBONON0XHbIE KOHLbI ﬂ

B O/HOM U3 BXOZHbIX pa3bemoB coBmecTumoro moyna E2MTHDI, cobniogas Ty xe \
MOAAPHOCTb, YTO U B aTumKe.*

*[na 0becneyeHna NPaBUIbHOTO MOHTaXa NPOBOAKY Kax Ablii BXOAHOI KOHTAKT Mopyna E2MTHDI cHabxen

MapKUpOBKOIA “+", 0003HauatoLLeii NONOXKUTENbHBI NOMHOC.
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4 - Nopkniouenne K WEBCARDLX u E2MTHDI

[Jatunk E2SLD npesHasHaueH Ana coBMeCTHOro 1cnonb3oBanus ¢ kaptoit WEBCARDLX u coBmecTumbimu satunkamu EnviroSense2 (E2) E2MTHDI, Bbinyckaembimu komnawueit Tripp Lite. MBI v PDU
Tripp Lite, ocHawwenHble mogynem LX Platform, nogkniouatotca k cetu Ethernet B Lenax AUCTaHLMOHHOTO KOHTPONA M yNpaBReHUa (AnA HEKOTOPbIX MOAeNeit), a Takxe nepefaun MHHopmaLum o
COCTOAHNI OKpY>KatoLLieid cpefibl yepe3 Beb-nHTepdeiic unn npotokonbl SNMP, telnet unu SSH.

[Jlatunk coctoaHna Opr)KaFOU.lEVI cpeabl E2MTHDI PaccynTaH Ha NOAKMKYEHNE 10 ABYX Pa3beMOB C HOPMaNbHO Pa30MKHYTbIMU KOHTAKTaMU Ha Kaxnblii moaynb. ﬂpeﬂy(ManMBaeT(ﬂ BO3MOXHOCTb
LUHEI7I¢030r0 NOAKIIKYEHNA 10 TpeX Mouyneﬁ E2 ina coBmelenns (I)yHKLlVII7I KOHTPONA TEMNEPATYPbl, BNAXXKHOCTU 1 COCTOAHNA KOHTAKTOB.

bonee nogpo6Has nHdopmavua o mogynax WEBCARDLX u EnviroSense2 (E2) npenctasneHa B ux PykooacTBax nonb3oBartens, AOCTYNHbIX ANA CKauMBaHMA Ha CTpaHuLe www.tripplite.com/support.

5 — lapaHTHiiHble 0653aTeNbCTBA

OrpaHuyeHHas rapaHTua

[TpopaBeL| rapaHTUpyeT 0TCYTCTBIE U3HAYANbHbIX ﬂe¢€KTOB Matepuana unm U3roToBAeHA B TeyeHue 5 NeT C MOMeHTa NepBoil MOKyNKi AAHHOTO U3AeAUA MPU YCOBUY €ro UCM0Nb30BaHNA B COOTBETCTBUY CO BCeMU NPUMEHIUMBIMU K HeMy YKazaHuamu. B
Cnyyae npossneHna KaKux-nn6o ﬂ€¢eKTOB MaTepuana unm U3roToBNeHys B TeYeHue ykaaHHoro nepuoga Mpogasel ocyLLecTBAAET PEMOHT UM 3aMeHy JaHHOTO U3AeAUA UCKNIOYUTENbHO MO CBOEMY YCMOTPeHNH0.

JEACTBIE HACTOALLIEV TAPAHTW HE PACIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CYYAW ECTECTBEHHOIO U3HOCA NV MOBPEXJEHWA B PE3YJILTATE ABAPUI, HEHALTEXALLIETO UCMIONb30BAHMA, HAPYLUEHIA MPABIAM SKCNNYATALIAM N XANATHOCTY. NPOJIABELL
HE MPELOCTABNIAET HUKAKMX ABHO BBIPAXKEHHbIX TAPAHTUI 3A UCKIIHOYEHIEM MPAMO U3MI0KEHHON B HACTOALLEM IOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKTHOYEHWEM CTTYYAEB, 3AMPELLIEHHDIX AEACTBYIOLLIM 3AKOHOLATENCTBOM, BCE NOZPA3YMEBAEMbIE
TAPAHTIV, BK/TH0YAA BCE TAPAHTWI MPUTOZHOCTIA ANA NPOAAXI UM UCMONb30BAHIA O HASHAYEHMIO, OTPAHUYEHBI NO NPOOMKUTENBHOCTY AEACTBIAA BBILLEYKA3AHHbIM TAPAHTUIAHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, 113 HACTOALLIE TAPAHTUN
ABHbIM OBPA30M WCK/THOYAIOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CNYYAVHBIE U KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKIA. (B HexoTopbix WwTaTax He A0NyCKAeTCA BBEAEHNE OrPaHIYeHHit Ha NPOAOMKUTENLHOCTL ACHCTBIA TEX WM MHIX I0APA3yMEBAEMbIX FapaHTHIA, a B HEKOTOPbIX —
UCKNIOYEHIe UM OTPaHIYeHIe Pa3Mepa NOBOYHBIX Ui KOCBEHHDIX YOBITKOB. B 3TUX Cllyuan BbilLien3M0XeHHbIe OrpaHUYeHMA UM UCKMIOYEHNA MOTYT Ha BaC He PacnpocTpaHATbCA. HactonLan fapaHTuis npefocTaBiAeT BaM KOHKPETHbIe lopuanyeckie
npaBa, a Habop ApyruX BaLLIMX NPaB MOXET ObiTb Pa3NMYHBIM B 3aBUCAMOCTI OT PUCANKLIMM).

BHUMAHMWE! [lo Hayana ncnonb3oBaHuA AaHHOTO YCTPOICTBA NONb30BaTeNb AOMKEH yﬁEJlVITb(ﬂ B TOM, 4TO OHO ABNAETCA NPUTOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYHOLINM UK 6e3onacHbim Ans npeznonaraemoro npumeHeHus. B ceasu ¢ 6onbLumm pasuooﬁpazmem
KOHKPETHbIX NPUMEHeHWi NPOU3BOANTENDb He AaeT KaKux-nn6o 3aBepeHUii UN rapaHTyil OTHOCUTENBbHO NPUTOAHOCTI AAHHBIX U3Aenuii AnA KaKoro-nn6o KOHKPETHOT0 NpUMEHEHUA UNu UX CO0TBETCTBUA Kakvm-nn6o KOHKpETHbIM TpeﬁOBaHMﬂM,

WNHdopmauma no binonHeruio pebosanmii lupektusb WEEE ana nokynateneil u nepepa6orunkos npopykuui komnaxun Tripp Lite (aBnawowmxca pesupentamu EBponeiickoro coto3a)

Cornacto nonoxeHnam [IupexTuBbI 00 yTUAN3ALMY OTXOAI0B NEKTPUYECKOTO 1 IMeKTPOHHOro 06opyaoBaHua (WEEE) v ncnonHutenbHbIX pacnopseHuil no ee npUMeHeHNHo, Mpu NOKynKe NOTPe6UTENAMM HOBOTO IMEKTPUYECKOTO AN
3N1eKTPOHHOro 060pyA0BaHNA NPON3BOACTBA Komnaxuy Tripp Lite oHM nonyyatoT npaBo Ha:

. Mlpopaxy cTaporo 060pyA0BaHIA N0 NPUHLIAMY “OAUH 33 OUH" /NI Ha SKBUBANEHTHOI OCHOBE (B 3aBUCUMOCTI OT KOHKPETHOIA CTPaHbI)

« OTnpasky Hogoro o6op Ha nepepa6oTky nocnie /IbHOIi BbIPaGOTKY €ro pecypca

Komnanus Tﬂpp Lite noctosHHo (OBEpLUEHCTBYET CBOK MPOAYKLMIO. B BA31 C3TVIM BO3MOXHO M3MEHEHMe TeXHIYeCKUX XapaKkTepucTuk 6e3 npeABapuTeNbHOTO yBEAOMIEHUA.

Excellence
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